                       NETTING
Crisp Websites Limited
Pest Control Division
Units 2c & 2d Littlehampton Marina
Ferry Road
Littlehampton
West Sussex
United Kingdom

evaluation.
1.2.2 Utilize certified installers, in your area who carry
the proper insurance coverage. For
recommendations of approved installers contact
Crisp Websites.
1.3 SUBMITTALS
1.3.1 Submit manufacturer’s samples and other
descriptive material.
1.4 PRODUCT HANDLING
1.4.1 Protect Netting and fixtures and fittings from
damage before, during and after installation.
1.4.2 If damage occurs to the netting system, make all
replacements immediately.
PRODUCTS
2.1 MODEL DESIGNATION
2.2.1 Seagull Netting, 75mm mesh (NET75MM)
2.2.2 Pigeon Netting, 50mm mesh (NET50MM)
2.2.3 Pheasant Netting, 40mm mesh (NET40MM)
2.2.4 Starling Netting, 28mm mesh (NET28MM)
2.2.5 Sparrow Netting, 19mm mesh. (NET19MM)
All netting is available in either black, stone or translucent.
                       NETTING
2.2.6 “No-Flame” flame retardant netting is also
available in the following mesh sizes: 50mm & 19mm.
MATERIAL
Material: HDPE Ultra Violet stabilized twine.
Construction: 630 denier (0.30mm thick) monofilament
HDPE which is then twisted x 2, then x 3 to make the
finished twine approximately 1mm in diameter, with a 12/6
construction.
Breaking Strenght: 14kg to ISO1805
2.3 MOUNTING SYSTEMS
2.3.1 Structural Steel: for corner attachments use
beam clamps or beam bolts. For intermediates use hammer
on beam clips.
2.3.2 Sheet Metal: for corner attachments use cladding
bolts or beam bolts. For intermediates use angle brackets
with self drill screws and rubber bonded washers, or net
guides or surface mount bases and adhesive.
2.3.3 Masonry: for corner fixings use corner eye bolts.
For intermediate fixings use screw eyes or screw pins with
wall plugs, or split pins and anchor rivets.
2.3.4 Timber: for corner fixings use vine eyes. For
intermediate fixings use screw eyes or screw pins.
2.3.5 Wire Rope: 7 x 7 construction, 2mm diameter
wire rope. Use copper ferrules and a crimp tool, or cable
grips and a wire rope grip nut spinner for retaining the
cable. Use a barrel strainer at every 10m or around no
more than one corner to tension the wire rope.
2.3.6 Cable to Net fixings: Use hog rings and a hog
ring stapler, with netting corner ties at each corner fixing.
2.3.7 Correct intermediate fixing spacings: 1m
intervals for 75mm and 50mm mesh. 0.5m intervals for
40mm and 28mm mesh, 0.3m intervals for 19mm mesh.
EXECUTION
3.1 EXAMINATION
3.1.1 Examine installation area. Notify architect of
detrimental work conditions.
3.1.2 Do not proceed until conditions are corrected.
3.2 SURFACE PREPARATION
3.2.1 Bird droppings shall be removed in a safe manner;
large quantities shall be removed and disposed of by
licensed waste removal carrier. Work areas shall be
cleaned and repair work shall be done in areas which will
be excluded by netting.
3.2.2 Remove or repair articles that may damage the
Post & Wire system after installation, such as tree limbs
and loose parts of the building.
3.3 INSTALLATION
3.3.1 Install Netting as recommended in the installation
instructions, which can be downloaded from any of our
websites listed at the top of this document. Ensure there
are no gaps to prevent birds from entering into the area
behind the netting.
3.3.2 The correct mesh size shall be specified to ensure
exclusion of the correct pest bird.
3.3.3 Ensure the netting is installed and tensioned as
tightly as possible to make the installation effective, long
lasting and prevent causing any harm to the birds.
3.4 INSPECTION
3.4.1 Visually inspect the netting for poor adherence to